
COMMONS DEBATES April 26, 1978

External Administrative Trainees

Internal Administrative Trainees

Women

* The increase in cost resulted from the fact that both the old and the new LFS 
were run for one year. As well, the sample size for subsequent surveys was 
doubled.

In so far as Foreign Investment Review Agency is con
cerned: None.

In so far as the Metric Commission is concerned: Not 
applicable.

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick 
Quebec 
Ontario
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta
British Columbia 
Yukon/N.W. Territories

Total

The Administrative Trainee Program offers careers in the 
administrative field of the Public Service to recent university 
graduates recruited externally and administrative support 
category personnel recruited from within the Public Service.

Year
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

1978

available

Year
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977

Year
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978*

Total 
$

82,500
2.300

Census 
$

78,000

Hon. John Roberts (Secretary of State): I am informed by 
the Public Service Commission as follows: the Public Service 
Commission has established special development programs for 
those considering entrance at the officer level and those at the 
middle management level. Administrative Trainee Program:

[Mr. Loiselle (Chambly).]

Hon. Bud Cullen (Minister of Employment and Immigra
tion): 1. 1968, 16,906; 1969, 17,271; 1970, 15,229; 1971, 
16,677; 1972, 20,826; 1973, 14,950; 1974, 18,035; 1975, 
24,004; 1976, 29,436; 1977, 29,380.

30
297

Order Paper Questions
Labour Force

Total M & F
200
152
250
225
133
100
148

1,200

Career Assignment Program: The Career Assignment Pro
gram is designed to identify middle management public ser
vants and develop them for more senior responsibility. Federal 
departments identify and nominate candidates, both men and 
women, for the Career Assignment Program (CAP). CAP 
started in 1968 and to date, there have been the following 
number of women participants:

PSC—QUALIFIED WOMEN IDENTIFIED FOR PROMOTION

Question No. 1,266—Mrs. Pigott:
Has any government organization identified qualified women for promotion in 

the Public Service and have any career paths been developed for them and, if so, 
how many women have been identified?

1975/76
1976/77

Survey 
$

4,500 
2,300

Total M & F
35

111
91

101
94
52
44
67
67
64
43

769

Women
51
41
88
70
50
35
64

399

• One more course is scheduled for 1978 and it is anticipated there will be some 
women participants.

Every year, a few specially selected middle level public 
servants are chosen to study at institutions with an internation
al reputation. These are, l’École nationale d’administration, 
Paris, France (program started in 1964), the British Program 
for Administrative Principals, London, England, (program 
started in 1967), l’École nationale d’administration publique, 
Quebec City, Canada, (program started in 1970), College of 
Europe, Bruges, Belgium, (program started in 1977). Since the 
first program was initiated in 1964, until the most recently

Women
4
6

19
27
12
10
12
90

Total M & F
34
39
73

1
4

10
8
9

20
15
9
9

87

1973

13
12
28
25

359
1,159

104
124
433
218

4

2,479

FOREIGN UNIVERSITY STUDENTS

Question No. 1,211—Mr. Herbert:
1. For each year 1968-1978 to date, what was the total number of foreign 

university students in Canada?
2. For the same years, what was the total number of students who remained in 

Canada during the summer vacations?
3. For the same years, by province, what was the number of foreign students 

who obtained summer employment?

2. Not available.
3. 1968 to 1973 not available. During June, July and August 

of each of the following years, employment visas issued to 
foreign students were:

1974 1975 1976 1977

13 20 27 14
7 2 2 2

26 44 45 49
28 42 63 52

208 254 312 329
661 853 820 769
206 49 53 46
69 121 148 57

354 732 450 348
143 219 164 169
16 3 —

1,716 2,342 2,087 1,835

4892


