Order Paper Questions

	0 p	2	
	Labour Force Survey \$	Census \$	Total
1975/76 1976/77	4,500 2,300	78,000	82,500 2,300

* The increase in cost resulted from the fact that both the old and the new LFS were run for one year. As well, the sample size for subsequent surveys was doubled.

In so far as Foreign Investment Review Agency is concerned; None.

In so far as the Metric Commission is concerned: Not applicable.

FOREIGN UNIVERSITY STUDENTS

Ouestion No. 1.211-Mr. Herbert:

- 1. For each year 1968-1978 to date, what was the total number of foreign university students in Canada?
- 2. For the same years, what was the total number of students who remained in Canada during the summer vacations?
- 3. For the same years, by province, what was the number of foreign students who obtained summer employment?

Hon. Bud Cullen (Minister of Employment and Immigration): 1. 1968, 16,906; 1969, 17,271; 1970, 15,229; 1971, 16,677; 1972, 20,826; 1973, 14,950; 1974, 18,035; 1975, 24,004; 1976, 29,436; 1977, 29,380.

2. Not available.

3. 1968 to 1973 not available. During June, July and August of each of the following years, employment visas issued to foreign students were:

	1073	1074	1075	107/	1077	1070
	1973	1974	1975	1976	1977	1978
Newfoundland	13	13	20	27	14	not
Prince Edward Island	12	7	2	2	2	available
Nova Scotia	28	26	44	45	49	
New Brunswick	25	28	42	63	52	
Quebec	359	208	254	312	329	
Ontario	1,159	661	853	820	769	
Manitoba	104	206	49	53	46	
Saskatchewan	124	69	121	148	57	
Alberta	433	354	732	450	348	
British Columbia	218	143	219	164	169	
Yukon/N.W. Territories	4	1	6	3	_	
Total	2,479	1,716	2,342	2,087	1,835	

PSC—QUALIFIED WOMEN IDENTIFIED FOR PROMOTION

Question No. 1,266—Mrs. Pigott:

Has any government organization identified qualified women for promotion in the Public Service and have any career paths been developed for them and, if so, how many women have been identified?

Hon. John Roberts (Secretary of State): I am informed by the Public Service Commission as follows: the Public Service Commission has established special development programs for those considering entrance at the officer level and those at the middle management level. Administrative Trainee Program: The Administrative Trainee Program offers careers in the administrative field of the Public Service to recent university graduates recruited externally and administrative support category personnel recruited from within the Public Service.

External Administrative Trainees

Year	Women	Total M & F
1971	51	200
1972	41	152
1973	88	250
1974	70	225
1975	50	133
1976	35	100
1977	64	148
	399	1,200

Internal Administrative Trainees

Year	Women	Total M & F
1971	4	34
1972	6	39
1973	19	73
1974	27	66
1975	12	32
1976	10	23
1977	12	30
	90	297

Career Assignment Program: The Career Assignment Program is designed to identify middle management public servants and develop them for more senior responsibility. Federal departments identify and nominate candidates, both men and women, for the Career Assignment Program (CAP). CAP started in 1968 and to date, there have been the following number of women participants:

Year	Women	Total M & F
1968	1	35
1969	1	111
1970	1	91
1971	4	101
1972	10	94
1973	8	52
1974	9	44
1975	20	67
1976	15	67
1977	9	64
1978*	9	43
	87	769

^{*} One more course is scheduled for 1978 and it is anticipated there will be some women participants.

Every year, a few specially selected middle level public servants are chosen to study at institutions with an international reputation. These are, l'École nationale d'administration, Paris, France (program started in 1964), the British Program for Administrative Principals, London, England, (program started in 1967), l'École nationale d'administration publique, Quebec City, Canada, (program started in 1970), College of Europe, Bruges, Belgium, (program started in 1977). Since the first program was initiated in 1964, until the most recently